Cash Flow Unit Amount $/t ore

Gross Revenue A$M 2,625 209.1

TC/RC, Transport & Royalties A$M 531 42.3

On Site Operating Costs A$M 996 79.4

Net Operating Cash Flow Pre-Tax A$M 1,098 87.5

Upfront CAPEX A$M 169 13.5

- Processing plant & Infrastructure A$M 146 11.6

- Other Pre-Production Capital A$M 23 1.9

Sustaining CAPEX A$M 111 8.8

Net Cash Flow Pre-Tax A$M 818 65.2

Value Metrics Unit Amount

Pre-Tax NPV8% A$M 472 -

Pre-Tax IRR % 51% -

Pre-Tax Payback Period Yrs 3.6 -

Post Tax NPV8% A$M 310 -

Post Tax IRR % 39% -

Post-Tax Payback Period Yrs 4.1 -

(All $ figures are calculated on a real basis)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity of the pre-tax NPV and IRR was evaluated for changes in key driven variables and parameters such

as:

o Exchange rate between USD:AUD

o Copper and Zinc prices

o Variable costs including: mining rates, diesel price, power cost and grade control
o Fixed costs including: site establishment, mobilisation, demobilisation, plant and equipment

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

25

Figure 12: NPV Sensitivity Analysis (+/-10%)

Table 15: NPV Sensitivity Analysis (+/-10%)

NPV Description NPV +10% NPV -10%

FX 342.7 630.3

Copper 391.0 553.3

Zinc 398.9 545.4

Variable 436.3 508.0

Disc. 447.6 498.1

Fixed 469.5 474.7

 630.3

 553.3

 545.4

 508.0

 498.1

 474.7

 342.7

 391.0

 398.9

 436.3

 447.6

 469.5

 300.0  350.0  400.0  450.0  500.0  550.0  600.0  650.0

FX

Copper

Zinc

Variable

Disc.

Fixed

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

26

Figure 13: IRR Sensitivity Analysis (+/-10%)

Table 16: IRR Sensitivity Analysis (+/-10%)

IRR Description IRR +10% IRR -10%

FX 40.9% 62.6%

Copper 43.4% 58.5%

Zinc 46.5% 54.9%

Variable 47.7% 54.1%

Disc. 50.9% 50.9%

Fixed 50.7% 51.1%

PROJECT FINANCING

To achieve the range of outcomes indicated in the DFS, external sources of funding will likely be required to meet

the cost requirements of the project as set out above.

The Venturex Board believes that there is a reasonable basis to assume that funding will be available to complete

all early works and finance the pre-production activities necessary to commence production on the following

basis:

o The Company is considering several funding solutions in parallel to determine the most appropriate

capital structure including senior secured project debt finance, pre-payment funding and conventional